 Copyright 2019 Ford Motor Company
David J. Johnson         Ford Motor Company
Director           P. O. Box 1904
Service Engineering Operations       Dearborn, Michigan 48121
Ford Customer Service Division
March 14, 2019
TO: All U.S. Ford and Lincoln Dealers
SUBJECT: Customer Satisfaction Program 19N02

Crew Cab only
19N02E** 1.0 Hours
PARTS REQUIREMENTS / ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number  Description Order/Claim
Quantity
FL3Z-16308-L Front Doors Foam Kit (F-150 Built Prior to
December 2016 *) As required
FL3Z-16308-P (New Kit) **
FL3Z-16308-M (Old Kit) **
Front Doors Foam Kit (F-150 Built December
2016 or later and All F-Super Duty *) As required
FL3Z-16308-Q (New Kit) **
FL3Z-16308-N (Old Kit) ** Rear Doors Foam Kit (crew cab only)  As required
LL3Z-15264B28-A ***
Exterior Door Handle Cable Wiper Clip
(One Piece per Package)
2 Req. Reg/Sup Cab